

08-4797-CV(1)
08-5901-CV(con)
09-0015-CV(xap)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CONNECTICUT BAR ASSN, NATIONAL ASSN OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
ATTY, CHARLES A. MAGLIERI, EUGENE S. MELCHIONNE, WAYNE A.
SILVER, IRA B. CHARMOY, JEFFREY M. SKLARZ,
GERALD A. ROISMAN, BROWN & WELSH PC, ANITA JOHNSON,
Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ERIC HOLDER, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,
DIANA G. ADAMS, as ACTING USA TRUSTEE,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
CONNECTICUT BAR ASSOCIATION AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS, ET AL.**

BARRY S. FEIGENBAUM
ROGIN NASSAU LLC
CityPlace I, 22nd Floor
185 Asylum Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3460
(860) 278-7480
bfeigenbaum@roginlaw.com

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1325 G St., N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE MANDATORY NOTICE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 527 ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL IF APPLIED TO ATTORNEYS.	6
A. The Government Concedes The Factual Record Demonstrating The Constitutional Flaws In The Challenged Provisions.	7
B. The Legislative Materials Adduced By The Government Confirm That Section 527 Fails The <i>Zauderer</i> Test.	12
1. The Snippets From The Congressional Hearings Are Not Conclusive.	13
2. The Excerpts Cited By The Government Prove The Opposite of What It Contends.	15
C. The Text of Section 527 Shows That It Is Unconstitutional As Applied To Attorneys.	19
1. The Mandated Disclosures Contain Inaccuracies.	19
2. The Government’s Proposed “Cures” Compound The Constitutional Violation.	22
D. The District Court Erred By Failing To Apply More Rigorous Constitutional Scrutiny.	27
II. THE ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 528(A)(3), (A)(4), AND (B)(2) ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	29

A.	The Government Fails To Adduce Any Plausible Evidence of Deceptive Attorney Advertising.	30
B.	Section 528 Is Not Reasonably Related To Any Governmental Interest.	32
C.	The Government’s Cross-Appeal Should Be Rejected.	35
1.	Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Bring An “As Applied” Challenge.	36
2.	If Applied To Attorneys, Section 528 Is Not Limited To Those Representing Debtors.	37
3.	The “Fix” Proposed By the Government Cannot Save Section 528.	40
III.	THE CONTRACT PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 528(A)(1) AND (A)(2) WOULD BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL IF APPLIED TO ATTORNEYS.	41
A.	The Requirement Violates The First Amendment.	42
B.	The Requirement Violates Due Process.	45
C.	The Requirement Violates The Right of Access To Courts.	46
IV.	IF CONSTRUED AS APPLYING TO ATTORNEYS, SECTION 526(a)(4) WOULD BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	47
A.	The Government’s Reading Is Not Textually Supportable.	47
B.	The Structure of Section 526 Does Not Support The Government’s Argument.	54
C.	The Government Ignores the Second Half of Section 526.	55

D. The Government’s Remaining Arguments Lack Merit.	57
V. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS SHOULD BE CONSTRUED AS NOT APPLYING TO ATTORNEYS.	58
CONCLUSION	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	62
ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION FORM	63
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean, 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir.2003).....	36
Attorney Grievance Comm’n of Maryland v. Culver, 381 Md. 241 (2004).....	50
Borgner v. Florida Bd. of Dentistry, 537 U.S. 1080 (2002).....	11
Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc., 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	13
Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc., 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	43
City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	26, 53
City of Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc., 476 U.S. 488 (1986).....	8
Coates v. Cincinnati, 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	53
Conrad, Rubin & Lesser v. Pender, 289 U.S. 472 (1933)	48
Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC, 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	44

Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	14, 15
EMI Catalogue Partnership v. Hill, Holliday, Connors, Cosmopolos, Inc., 228 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
Farrell v. Burke, 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006)	57
Federal Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449, 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	40
Florida Bar v. Went For It, 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	57
Garcia v. United States, 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	12
Gottlieb v. Carnival Corp., 436 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2006)	40
Hersh v. United States ex rel. Mukasey, 553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008)	25
Houston v. Hill, 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	53
Ibanez v. Fla. Dept. of Pro. & Bus. Regulation, 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	10
In re Charles, 334 B.R. 207 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2005).....	50
Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy, 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....	28, 32
Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	26
Lamont v. Postmaster General, 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	44
Lamprecht v. FCC, 958 F.2d 382 (D.C.Cir.1992).....	13
Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia, 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	14
Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	27, 46, 47, 57
Martin v. Struthers, 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	44
Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	23

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States, 541 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2008)	47
Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue, 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	43
Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan, 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	15
Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Comm’n, 402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	46, 47, 57
National Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell, 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	27, 33
New York State Assoc. of Realtors v. Shaffer, 27 F. 3d 834 (2d Cir. 1994)	32, 37
New York State Restaurant Ass’n v. New York City Bd. of Health, 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	27
Olsen v. Gonzales, 350 B.R. 906 (D. Or. 2006)	50
Planned Parenthood v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	7
Plummer v. City of Columbus, 414 U.S. 2 (1973) (per curiam)	53
Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	14
Riley v. National Federation of the Blind, 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	27, 43
Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co., 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	14, 32
Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	46, 47
Turner Broadcasting Sys. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	8
U.M.W. v. Illinois Bar, 389 U.S. 217 (1967)	57
United States v. United Foods, Inc., 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	27

United States v. Williams, 128 S.Ct. 1830 (2008).....	57
Upjohn Co. v. United States, 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	1
Vt. Right to Life Comm. v. Sorrell, 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir.2000).....	36
Winters v. New York, 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	53
Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio, 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
Zelotes v. Martini, 352 B.R. 17 (D. Conn. 2006)	49

STATUTES:

11 U.S.C. § 101	37, 38
11 U.S.C. § 101(1)	59
11 U.S.C. § 101(2)	59
11 U.S.C. § 101(3)	6
11 U.S.C. § 101(4)	54
11 U.S.C. § 101(4A)	7, 54, 59
11 U.S.C. § 101(12A)	6, 54
11 U.S.C. § 101(15)	59
11 U.S.C. § 101(49)	59
11 U.S.C. § 101(53A)	59
11 U.S.C. § 109(h)	19
11 U.S.C. § 110	38
11 U.S.C. § 110(b)	61
11 U.S.C. § 342(b)	19, 60
11 U.S.C. § 342(b)(1)(A)	15
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(1)(B)(iii)(I)	60
11 U.S.C. § 521(b)(1)(B)(iii)(I)	16
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)	50
11 U.S.C. § 524	17
11 U.S.C. § 526	1, 54, 55
11 U.S.C. § 526(a)(2)	54
11 U.S.C. § 526(a)(3)	54
11 U.S.C. § 526(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 526(c)	54

11 U.S.C. § 526(c)(2)	45
11 U.S.C. § 526(d)(2)	5
11 U.S.C. § 527	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 527(a)(1)	16
11 U.S.C. § 527(a)(2)(C)	20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 527(b)	3, 20, 22
11 U.S.C. § 528	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 528(a)	33
11 U.S.C. § 528(a)(1)	41, 42, 43
11 U.S.C. § 528(a)(2)	41, 42, 43
11 U.S.C. § 528(a)(3)	3, 5, 29, 32, 35, 37
11 U.S.C. § 528(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 528(b)(2)	3, 35, 37
11 U.S.C. § 528(b)(2)(A)	33
11 U.S.C. § 528(b)(2)(B)	29, 40
11 U.S.C. § 701	22
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(1)	51
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)	20, 21, 24, 25
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(D)	21
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(3)	52
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(4)	60
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(4)(C)-(D)	51
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(7)	21
11 U.S.C. § 1114	39
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(3)	20, 21
18 U.S.C. § 2	50
18 U.S.C. §§ 152-157	50
28 U.S.C. § 1930(f)	20
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011(B)	51

MISCELLANEOUS:

ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct R. 1.2(d)	50
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2003, Hearing on H.R. 975 before House Judiciary Comm., 108 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 55 (2003)	31

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1998: Part I, Hearing on H.R. 3150 Before House Judiciary Comm., 105 th Cong., 2d Sess. 14 (1998).....	17, 19
Consumer Bankruptcy Reform Act: Seeking Fair and Practical Solutions to Consumer Bankruptcy Crisis, Hearings on S. 1301 before Senate Judiciary Comm., 105 th Cong., 2d Sess. 29 (1998).....	16
Bankruptcy Reform, Joint Hearing Before House Judiciary Comm. and Senate Judiciary Comm., 106 th Cong., 1 st Sess. at 35 (1999).....	17, 18
Bankruptcy Reform, Joint Hearing Before House Judiciary Comm. and Senate Judiciary Comm., 106 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 94 (1999).....	52
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1999 (Part II), Hearing on H.R. 833 Before House Judiciary Comm., 106 th Cong. 123 (1999).....	31
Hearing on H.R. 3150 Before House Judiciary Comm., 105 th Cong., 2d Sess. 90-92 (1998)	30
Hearing on H.R. 3150 Before House Judiciary Comm., 105 th Cong., 2d Sess. 93-94 (1998)	30
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31, pt. 1, at 17 (2005) reprinted in 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88	59, 60
